50bp decrease in risk-free rate of foreign
interest rates (parallel shift without zero
floor)1,2

4,098.3
＋ 64.9

(＋ 1.6 %)
2,036.2 2,062.1

10% decrease in equity and real estate
value1,2 3,852.1

(181.2)
((4.5) %)

2,019.8 1,832.3

10% appreciation of the yen1,2 3,950.9
(82.4)

((2.0) %)
2,027.5 1,923.3

Assumptions EV Change (%) Adjusted net worth
Value of  in- force
covered business

Future volume of policies in force is 105% of
the level assumed in the calculation of EV
as of March 31, 20241,2

4,086.5
＋ 53.1

(＋ 1.3 %)
2,029.0 2,057.5

10% decrease in maintenance expenses1,2 4,206.8
＋ 173.3

(＋ 4.3 %)
2,029.0 2,177.7

1. Provisional calculations that have not been verified by a third party.
2. For each sensitivity scenario, only one specific assumption is changed and other assumptions remain unchanged from the base. It should be noted that the effect of a change of more than one assumption at a time is likely to

be different from the sum of the relevant individual sensitivity results shown.

(¥bn)

(¥bn)

Sensitivity to Economic Assumptions (Value of New Business)

Assumptions
Value of New

Business
Change (%)

50bp increase in risk-free rate1,2 70.4
+ 32.6

(+ 86.4 %)

50bp decrease in risk-free rate
(parallel shift without zero floor)1,2 (2.7)

(40.5)
((107.3) %)

(¥bn)

Copyright© JAPAN POST INSURANCE All Rights Reserved.

 Ordinary income 3,591.8 3,194.6 3,462.1 2,992.1 3,580.7 2,805.9 3,383.3 3,362.3 1,782.3 1,335.1 2,080.9 1,317.4

 Insurance premiums and

 others
2,333.7 364.1 2,132.1 286.8 1,978.3 222.6 2,312.2 171.7 1,006.1 90.7 1,806.1 81.7

 Investment income 448.4 673.6 460.6 688.6 488.5 670.8 433.1 779.8 231.6 389.2 252.4 388.8

 Other ordinary income 809.7 2,156.8 869.3 2,016.6 1,113.8 1,912.4 637.9 2,410.7 544.4 855.1 22.3 846.7

 Ordinary expenses 3,329.3 3,112.2 3,215.3 2,883.2 3,533.5 2,735.4 3,322.6 3,260.4 1,728.1 1,289.1 2,004.9 1,226.4

 Insurance claims and others 2,925.4 2,940.6 2,831.7 2,717.5 2,952.6 2,535.3 2,821.1 2,957.4 1,477.4 1,140.8 1,330.8 1,055.3

 Provision for policy reserves

 and others
0.0 - 0.0 - 14.5 - 0.0 0.1 2.0 0.0 454.8 0.3

 Investment expenses 59.5 11.7 56.5 13.3 207.8 39.0 147.6 135.1 75.6 66.8 49.9 85.2

 Operating expenses 275.4 126.6 263.0 121.5 306.6 137.5 298.6 139.8 145.4 68.0 140.1 70.7

 Other ordinary expenses 68.9 33.2 64.0 30.7 51.8 23.6 55.0 27.9 27.5 13.4 29.0 14.8

 Ordinary profit 262.5 82.4 246.7 108.9 47.1 70.4 60.7 101.8 54.2 45.9 75.9 90.9

 Extraordinary gains and losses
1 (23.6) (23.1) (22.3) (40.0) 98.4 (16.1) 54.6 (38.6) 19.6 (12.5) 1.3 (21.9)

18.7 46.7 18.2 54.8 18.3 43.6 9.0 46.8 8.1 26.2 4.5 52.8

 Income before income taxes 220.2 12.6 206.1 14.0 127.2 10.6 106.3 16.2 65.7 7.1 72.8 16.2

 Total income taxes 61.1 6.0 57.3 4.9 36.4 3.6 28.7 5.3 18.9 2.4 21.1 4.5

 Net income 159.0 6.5 148.7 9.1 90.8 6.9 77.6 10.9 46.7 4.6 51.6 11.6

FY25/3 2QFY21/3 FY22/3 FY23/3 FY24/3 FY24/3 2Q

New
Postal

 Life
New

Postal

 Life
New

Postal

 Life
New

Postal

 Life

 Provision for reserve for

 policyholder dividends

New
Postal

 Life
New

Postal

 Life

New and Postal Life Insurance Category in the Statement of Income (Non-consolidated)

32

(¥bn)

Note 1: “Postal Life Insurance category” shows the amounts generated from the Postal Life Insurance policies, and “New category” shows the figure after deduction of “Postal Life Insurance category” from the total.

Note 2: Regarding some of the line items, adjustments are made if the resulting number for the new category is negative when the Postal Life Insurance category is subtracted from Japan Post Insurance as a whole.